# HUMMINBIRD. Cartography 1 Year Warranty

# **End User License Agreement**

This hydrographic Database is the proprietary and confidential property of Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics. Unauthorized use, including the copying of this Hydrographic Database, is expressly prohibited. BY USING THE PRODUCT YOU ARE AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE JOHNSON OUTDOORS ("LICENSOR") LICENSE AGREEMENT ("AGREEMENT") WHICH IS PROVIDED WITH THIS HUMMINBIRD LAKEMASTER DIGITAL MAP PRODUCT ("LICENSED PRODUCT") INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE USE RESTRICTIONS, WARRANTY DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY SET FORTH HEREIN. Under the Agreement, you have a limited, non-exclusive, personal license to use the data contained on the media in this package, on a GPS mapping device for supplemental navigation reference purposes. Licensor and its third-party suppliers retain all rights to the Licensed Product not expressly granted by the Agreement. You are responsible for using official government charts and prudent navigation for safe travel. The Licensed Product and the accompanying documentation are copyrighted works of authorship and contain valuable secret and confidential information proprietary to Licensor and its third-party suppliers who retain the ownership of the information and all copyrights and other proprietary rights therein. You agree to exercise reasonable efforts to protect their proprietary interests. You may NOT modify, adapt, translate, reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, sub license, rent, lease, or sell any portion of the Data. You may NOT create derivative works based upon the Data. You may NOT place the Data onto a server so that it is accessible via a public network such as the Internet.

LICENSOR AND ITS THIRD-PARTY SUPPLIERS DO NOT WARRANT THE LICENSED PRODUCT WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS OR THAT ITS OPERATION WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE. IN NO EVENT WILL HUMMINBIRD LAKEMASTER OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES. Some states or jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of consequential or incidental damages, so the above limitations may not apply to you.

## **Product Warranty & Return Policy**

Johnson Outdoors warrants this product against defects in material and workmanship for 1 year from the date of purchase. Defects in materials or workmanship that occur within 1 year of purchase, substantiated by a sales receipt, will either be repaired or replaced without charge at Johnson Outdoors' discretion. THIS REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AVAILABLE FOR ANY DEFECT CONCERNING THE PRODUCT OR FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ANY OTHER CAUSE WHATSOEVER. JOHNSON OUTDOORS WILL NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL OR OTHER INDIRECT DAMAGES OF ANY KIND.

This warranty does not apply when: 1. the product has been altered, adjusted or handled in a manner other than in accordance with the instructions furnished with this product: 2. any defect, problem, loss or damage has resulted from any misuse negligence or carelessness.

### **Return of Defective Product**

Do not return this product to any retailer. You must return this product directly to Johnson Outdoors. Returned products must have a Return Authorization (RA) number clearly displayed on the outside of the shipping package. You must contact Johnson Outdoors at 1.800.633.1468 or e-mail Humminbird LakeMaster at "service@johnsonoutdoors.com.com" within 1 year of purchase to obtain the RA.

When you return the product, include a valid sales receipt, product UPC, a return address and phone or email contact information. The RA is valid for 30 days from date issued.

## Product should be returned to: Johnson Outdoors, 678 Humminbird Lane, Eufaula, AL 36027

Johnson Outdoors reserves the right to examine the product when we receive it to determine if the defect or malfunction is due to a defect in materials or workmanship. Johnson Outdoors will duplicate the original data on all repaired or replaced products. Products that are defective due to any other cause will not be repaired or replaced. Damaged products, not covered by or that are out of warranty may be eligible for repair for a service fee, contact Johnson Outdoors for more information. WARNING: Never format a Humminbird LakeMaster SD card, formatting the card will permanently erase the map data. Never use a LakeMaster SD card to store or transfer data as this may damage the card.

### Copyright 2020 Johnson Outdoors Marine Electronics